
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 733

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25
TH

 JULY, 2023


SUSTAINABLE DAIRY FARMING


733. DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

 DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:

 SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:

 DR. HEENA VIJAYKUMAR GAVIT:

 DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV:

 PROF. RITA BAHUGUNA JOSHI:


Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to adopt villages to develop sustainable dairy farming in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposed to provide funds in this regard and the targets fixed by the Government in this regard and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details and the number of villages identified for the purpose in the country and the time by which it is likely to be done, State-wise; and

(d) whether funds are provided by the Union Government to the State Governments for implementation of the said schemes and if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (d) There is no proposal to adopt villages to develop sustainable dairy farming in the country. However, in order to develop sustainable dairy farming Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing following schemes in all villages throughout the country: (i) RashtriyaGokul Mission; (ii) National Programme for Dairy Development; (iii)

Dairy Infrastructure Development Fund; (iv) Support to State Dairy Cooperative Societies and Farmers Producers Organisations; (v) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme; (vi)

Livestock Health and disease control Programme; (vii) Component of feed and fodder development under National Livestock Mission and (viii) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund. Benefits of these schemes being implemented by the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is accruing to more than 8 crore dairy farmers engaged in dairying in terms of enhancement in milk production and productivity, milk procurement, processing and marketing including modern technology. Government has also extended Kissan Credit Card (KCC) facility to Animal Husbandry farmers for their working capital requirements. Details of the funds released under during each of the last 3 years and current year State wise and year wise is at Annexure-I to V.


Annexure-I


State-wise funds released for implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission scheme.


(Rs. in lakhs)


SN Name of the State/UT

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Funds released Funds released Funds released

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3181.38 5652.385 1546.00

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 1240.80 397.08 467.16

3.  Assam 0.00 227.97 3301.78

4.  Bihar  7401.08 1048.14 4928.63

5.  Chhattisgarh 101.25 841.65 402.00

6.  Goa     0.00

7.  Gujarat 101.25 2735.311 0.00

8.  Haryana 96.39 305.44 0.00

9.  Himachal Pradesh 484.25 5586.58 0.00

10.  Jammu & Kashmir 81.00 1533.93 2539.35

11.  Jharkhand 101.25 2244.525 1500.00

12.  Karnataka 101.25 1996.46 2708.75

13.  Kerala 313.00 314 1284.12

14.  Madhya Pradesh 2113.44 6024.963 8937.43

15.  Maharashtra 202.50 0.00 0.00

16.  Manipur 500.64 294.98 166.69

17.  Meghalaya 2039.22 738.21 0.00

18.  Mizoram 268.28 154.11 138.69

19.  Nagaland 372.06 494.7 608.86

20.  Orissa 0.00 3480.425 1374.25

21.  Punjab 714.13   0.00

22.  Rajasthan 405.00 2254.77 0.00

23.  Sikkim 0.00 268.78 572.42

24.  Tamil Nadu 2168.38 2663 3347.00

25.  Telangana 202.50 2439.76 0.00

26.  Tripura 0.00 2524.17 0.00

27.  Uttar Pradesh 1012.50 2941.36 7671.25

28.  Uttarakhand 3023.45 2115.44 1885.75

29.  West Bengal 202.50 1213.371 2037.35

30.  A & N Lands 0.00 0.00 0.00

31.  Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00

32.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00

33.  Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00

34.  Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00

35.  Ladakh 105.00 0.00 0.00

36.  Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00

37.  Pondicherry 0.00 144.44 0.00


Annexure-II

State-wise fund released under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) during

last three years

(Rs in lakh)

S. No.  Name of State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Component A
#


1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 671.79 3335.23

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 9966.15 275.30 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 250.95 0.00 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 39.81 0.00

7 Gujarat 446.95 13693.19 0.00

8 Haryana 0.00 502.69 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 61.55 1214.33 862.85

10 Jammu & Kashmir 949.52 7418.56 0.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 410.79

12 Karnataka 3564.00 3566.49 5405.39

13 Kerala 705.38 2569.78 48.23

14 Madhya Pradesh 1013.48 0.00 0.00

15 Maharashtra 1693.29 0.00 657.44

16 Manipur 514.62 901.89 0.00

17 Meghalaya 821.98 810.91 1463.69

18 Mizoram 20.38 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland 16.78 200.00 194.71

20 Odisha 292.50 747.12 137.86

21 Puducherry 0.00 39.47 0.00

22 Punjab 612.50 3590.67 2233.88

23 Rajasthan 1750.22 2931.78 1076.85

24 Sikkim 1047.25 637.20 482.78

25 Tamil Nadu 3859.76 259.63 2963.99

26 Telangana 919.75 0.00 930.73

27 Tripura 78.99 0.00 0.00

28 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Uttarakhand 0.00 147.94 784.27

30 West Bengal 0.00 71.47 0.00

  Total 28586.00 40290.00 20988.68

Component B- Dairying through Cooperatives*

1 National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) 0.00 0.00 930.50

 Grand Total (Component A+ Component B) 28586.00 40290.00 21919.18

# Under Component A, funds were released to State Implementing Agency of the scheme

*Under Component B, funds were released to NDDB for projects approved in Bihar, Uttar

Pradesh and Telangana


Annexure-III

State-wise release of Interest subvention on working capital under Supporting Dairy

Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDCFPO)

Sl. No. State


(Rs. in Crore)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Interest

subvention

disbursed

Interest

subvention

disbursed

Interest

subvention

disbursed

1 Andhra Pradesh  2.23 3.36 1.49

2 Bihar  1.37 1.24 0.21

3 Gujarat  123.20 163.62 31.18

4 Haryana  0.63 0.31 0.12

5 Jammu & Kashmir  0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Jharkhand  0.09 0.00 0.00

7 Karnataka  9.79 10.14 1.11

8 Madhya Pradesh  0.24 0.00 0.00

9 Maharashtra  4.39 4.71 1.50

10 Punjab  10.23 9.92 0.00

11 Rajasthan  3.18 1.04 0.00

12 Tamil Nadu  0.75 4.14 0.15

13 Telangana  0.25 0.25 0.00

14 Uttar Pradesh  0.22 0.00 0.00

   Total  156.57 198.72 35.76


Annexure-IV

Fund released under Livestock Health and Disease Control Scheme

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 4737.22 5440 1376.05

2 Bihar  1494.96 4912 895.66

3 Chhattisgarh  1271.46 3320.02 158.8

4 Goa 64.1446 20 0

5 Gujarat  1209.64 889 0

6 Haryana 1706.39 1120 2754.15

7 Himachal Pradesh 1045.39 740.3 0

8 Jharkhand 2275.07 3776 0

9 Karnataka 5036.54 4956.71 998.19

10 Kerala  455.37 468.5 86.97

11 Madhya Pradesh 4186.07 6496 352.725

12 Maharashtra 1871.77 2663.03 0

13 Odisha   1597.33 2896 0

14 Punjab  2383.11 1120 0

15 Rajasthan 2761.79 10428.53 0

16 Tamil Nadu  1938.3 4305.2 0

17 Telangana 544.42 5174.76 0

18 Uttar Pradesh 12528.95 12769.26 7339.85

19 Uttarakhand 417.53 1246.97 535.1

20 West Bengal  1477.5 3488 670

21 Arunachal Pradesh 867.68 1198.7 0

22 Assam  40.35 3191.41 558.47

23 Manipur 1978.49 992.02 314.01

24 Meghalaya  141.06 732.41 0

25 Mizoram  68.91 1134.03 116.66

26 Nagaland 34.23 320.25 18.68

27 Sikkim  14.22 167.57 232.57

28 Tripura 1255.05 253.2 0

29 Puducherry 4.78 16 48

30 Delhi 49.1 48 0

31 A & N Islands 2.8 6.32 80

32 Chandigarh 6.98 0 0

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2.2534 0 0

34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

35 Jammu & Kashmir  2689.42 1928.1 240

36 Ladakh 148.05 144 0

37 Lakshadweep 18.06 163.33 0


Annexure-V

Fund release under National Livestock Mission scheme

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.

State/UTs Released

2020-21

Released

2021-22

Released

2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 1073.125 2981.675 6009.28

2 Bihar

3 Chhattisgarh  1906.17 297.22

4 Goa

5 Gujarat  0

6 Haryana  0 0

7 Himachal Pradesh 2483.47

8 Jammu & Kashmir 0

9 Jharkhand 0

10 Karnataka 0 970.49

11 Kerala  663.00 0

12 Madhya Pradesh 1089.665 620.965

13 Maharashtra 992.072   0.00

14 Odisha   1032.76   446.00

15 Punjab  0   369.66

16 Rajasthan 0

17 Tamilnadu 1552.16 0

18 Telengana 1153.11 542.76

19 Uttar Pradesh 0 0

20 Uttarakhand 1680.17 867.66

21 West Bengal      296.63

  North Eastern States

22 Arunachal Pradesh 2456.84   261.85

23 Assam  1089.29

24 Manipur 1427.28 784.69

25 Meghalaya  2995.31 997.43

26 Mizoram  1132.52

27 Nagaland 850.3 809.76

28 Sikkim  1022.66   93.21

29 Tripura 1120.3 0

  UTs with Legislature & without Legislature

30 A & N Islands 13.07

31 Chandigarh

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli

33 Daman & Diu

34 Delhi

35 Jammu and Kashmir 1747.16 1287.0175 675.35

36 Lakshadweep 59

37 Puducherry

38 Ladakh      308.295

40 NABARD 11260 7475

41 NSC 2750 4808.775

42 NDDB   853.6 2584.01

43 KVSSL   108.06 6987.18

44 NAFED   1731.4 2928.00

45 IGFRI   123.25

46 Research Innovation    816.62 710.75

48 Enterpreneur Development Programme (EDP)   1980.41 3181.08

  TOTAL 41549.43 28056.78 24851.29

